proposition of February 15, 1909, to furnish all labor and material to erect metal ceil­
ings on the entire second floor and in the store room and general wash room and 
toilet of the first floor, in the old boiler house and kitchen building at the Metropolitan 
Hospital on Blackwells Island for the sum of six hundred and eighty-seven dollars 
($687); this estimate includes a deduction of $50 saved by omitting the plaster patch­
ing; you have also made provision to apply one coat of paint on the metal ceiling be­
fore putting up (no other proposals received), is accepted, as above specified, and you

[...]

Reservoir, and the payment of damages therefor, the same having already been exe­
cuted by the Hudson River Telephone Company.

The Commissioners then adjourned.
HARRY W. WALKER. Secretary.

APPROVED PAPERS.
FOR THE WEEK ENDING MARCH 6, 1909.

No. 130..
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seventy- 

five-thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for furnishing and equipping 
the Queens County Court House, Long Island City, Borough of Queens.

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol­

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein s*v reified.

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate anu Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceed­
ing seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to provide means for furnishing and 
equipping the Queens County Court House, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, 
and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen 
the Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New

[...]

ment October 2, 1908, which reads as follows:

“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-two thousand two hundred dollars ($32,200) to provide means as follows:
For the use of the Topographical Bureau, Borough of The Bronx, for the 

purpose of preparing and completing maps of all territory within said 
Borough, for the balance of the year 1908. and for January, 1909.... $21,600 00

[...]

—and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding thirty-two thousand two hundred dollars ($32,200), the proceeds w h e r e o f  
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.”
—be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item “For expenses 
connected with the preparation of drainage and sewerage district plans for the balance 
of 1908, $10,600,” and inserting in place thereof the item “For expenses connected with

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified:

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and eight thousand five hundred dollars ($208,500), for the use of the 
Topographical Bureaus of the following Boroughs, for the purpose of preparing and 
completing maps of all territory within said Boroughs, viz. :
Brough of Brooklyn........................................................................................

[...]

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aider- 
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and eight thousand five hundred dollars ($208,500), the 
proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen. February 16, 1909.
Approved by the Mayor, March 2, 1909.

No. 133.
Resolved, That Raphael H. Vanderbrook, of No. 378 Chauncey street, in the Bor­

ough of Brooklyn, be and he is hereby appointed a City Surveyor.